2025 Membership Definitions and Dues

- D. 1 **Definitions:** (eligible for registration) D. 1.1 Car - Any sprint car meeting ESS specifications. D. 1.2 **Owner** - Any person actually having possessory interest in an eligible car. D. 1.3 Driver - Any person considered an experienced driver by the President and/or Vice-President. D. 1.4 **Crew** - Any person actually assigned a repair or maintenance function on an eligible car. D. 1.5 Associate - Any person sponsored by a registered owner as an associate of a car or the ESS tour. D. 1.6 Jr. Associate - Any person non-driver, under 14 years of age sponsored by a registered owner D. 1.7 **Sponsor** - Any person actually contributing in some monetary way to the maintenance effort of a registered car or an official ESS sponsor. D. 1.8 Official - The President, Vice President, Pit Steward, Technical Inspector, Starter, Scorer, Treasurer, Public Relations Director and any other person designated by the Board of Directors to perform official duties. D. 1.9 Temporary Permit - A permit to allow one driver and car to compete in one full show. Drivers on a Temporary Permit are only eligible for money won through their finish in the A-Main D. 2 Any person may become a member of Empire Super Sprints if they are sponsored by a registered Owner, Official, or a member of the Board of Directors. D. 3 No more than 5 Jr. Associate members may be sponsored per registered car. D. 4 The number of other members is unlimited. D. 5 Persons wishing to join as a registered Driver or Owner do not need to be sponsored. D. 6 Drivers will be further classified as Rookie Drivers until they have demonstrated a level of driving skill determined by the President, Competition Director, Pit Steward, or Drivers Committee (and the committee of the Board of Directors) to be that of an experienced driver. D. 7 2025 Dues Driver & Car \$175.00 Driver \$50.00 Owner \$30.00 Crew \$30.00 Associate \$30.00 Jr. Associate No fee Sponsor \$30.00 Official No fee **Temporary Permit** \$60.00
 - **D.8** When an application for membership has been officially approved and the required fee paid, or waived, the particular car or member shall be considered "registered".



Empire Super Sprints, Inc.

2025 Membership Contract

With Release of Liability and Indemnity Provisions



I. SECTION ONE: PLEASE PRINT INFORMATION

Car	Number	

Name: Last	First	D(DOB	
Address: Street	_ Town	State/ Province	Zip	
Cell Phone	Email			
Emergency Phone	Emergency Contact			
Type: Driver+Car Owner Crew \$175 (if different than driver) \$30	/ Official Associate No fee \$30	Jr. Assoc. No fee	Temporary \$60	
Note: This form does NOT register the car. Fil	l out a Car Registration fo	rm.	a 	
Drivers Only: Blood Type Allergies				

II SECTION TWO: PLEASE READ CAREFULLY BEFORE SIGNING

In consideration of being permitted to join *Empire Super Sprints, Inc.* (hereinafter called "ESS") and being permitted to participate in or be a spectator at *Empire Super Sprints, Inc.* membership events during 2025 I hereby:

1. Release, waive, discharge, and promise not to sue *ESS*, any of it's officials, any of it's members, any of it's sponsors, or car owners, drivers, pit crews, for personal injury or property damage which I sustain during 2025 arising out of an *ESS* event, whether my loss is caused by the negligence of *ESS* or it's members. This does not waive rights of suit in the event that an action is termed criminal within the jurisdiction of applicable law.

- 2. Agree to indemnify and hold harmless *ESS*, its officials and members for any loss, liability, damage, or cost which may incur due to my presence at an *ESS* event, whether I am competing, officiating, or observing an *ESS* event.
- 3. Assume the risks inherent in automobile racing and assume responsibility for the bodily injury or property damage which those risks can cause.
- 4. Reserve to *ESS* and its members and officials, any rights to publish, produce, copyright, duplicate, reproduce upon hats, tee-shirts, and other such novelty concession items, written articles about me, photos and drawings of my likeness or of my racecar. This does not prohibit me from producing promotional products, nor does this allow *ESS* to take any proceeds from material produced by me, unless marketed by *ESS*.
- 5. By signing below, agree to follow all the rules and regulations and responsibilities as printed in the 2025 *ESS* rules. I hereby release the officials of *ESS* from damages resulting from their decisions and/or interpretations of rules.
- 6. Have read the forgoing and understand its contents and agree that if any of the paragraphs or provisions of this contract are deemed illegal, the rest of the document shall stand in full force and effect.

I HAVE READ THIS DOCUMENT. I UNDERSTAND IT IS A RELEASE OF CERTAIN CLAIMS. I UNDERSTAND I ASSUME ALL RISKS INHERENT IN AUTOMOBILE RACING. I VOLUNTARILY SIGN MY NAME EVINCING MY ACCEPTANCE OF THE ABOVE PROVISIONS.

Si	a	na	tu	re
-			~~~	

Date

To Pay by Credi	t Card: Card Number	<i>E</i>	Exp. Date _	/
CVV	Billing Zip Code	Card: MasterCard/ Visa / Discover		

Mail to: Empire Super Sprints c/o Andrea Crisafulli 194 O'Connor Rd. Oswego, NY 13126

Do Not Write In This Box Credit Card Cash Check #

ESS Card # Issued

Empire Super Sprints, Inc. 2025 Car Registration

Note: This form registers the car only. The owner MUST also fill out a Membership Contract to join ESS.

PLEASE PRINT INFORMATION

Chassis Type Engine Sponsors Career Highlights		ssis Year ER SPRINTS	Car Numbe	.r
Owner Name: Last	lmerica's Race	тм		
Address: Street			State/	
Cell Phone			Province	Zip
Emergency Phone		Emergency Contact		
Spokesperson other than the dri				
(POLICY - the driver or designated a registered member) Owner's SS or Federal Id # Make checks payable to: DIRECT DEPOSIT AUTHOR	:		, , , ,	
Last Name				
First Name				
Bank Name				
Name on Bank Account				
9-Digit Routing Number				
Bank Account Number				
This account is a: Checking Account				
Savings Account				
I hereby request the deposit of my p	paycheck into the a	bove named account after ev	very race.	